WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

TILED

DE WEST VIRGINIA

Senate Bill 561

for

SENATOR JEFFRIES, original sponsor

[Passed March 5, 2018; in effect 90 days for passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

CHICE WEST VARIANA SECRETARY OF STATE

for

Senate Bill 561

SENATOR JEFFRIES, original sponsor

[Passed March 5, 2018; in effect 90 days for passage]

Enr. CS for SB 561

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §18-5-12 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
- 2 to increasing the minimum contract price that requires the execution of a bond with respect
- 3 to the building or repairing of school property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 5. COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

§18-5-12. Bond of contractors.

- 1 Boards shall require all persons contracting for the building or repairing of school property,
- 2 where the contract exceeds \$25,000 to execute a bond, with approved security, in the amount of
- 3 the contract price.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate. LC UVW BIR In effect 90 days from passage. 2.2 \triangleright Clerk of the Senate 4: 55 Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate 27 Speaker of the House of Delegates The within US approved this the 27th Day of March 2018.

bvernoi